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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBL I C SERVICE COMMISS ION 

In Re; Initiation of show cause 
proceedi ngs against SUN COUNTRY 
ESTATES UTILITY, INC. in Mari o n 
County f o r fai lure to comp l y with 
1987 annual report acqui rements 

DOCKET NO. 890700-WU 

ORDER NO. 21400 

ISSUED : 6-19-89 

The following Conunissione r s participated 
dispositi o n o f t hi s matter: 

MICHA~L Mc K. WlLtiON, Chdltman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

GERALD L. GUNTER 

ORDER TO ~HOW CAUSE 

BV THE COMMI SSION: 

in the 

Rule 25-JO.llO, ~' lo rada Admani st rative Code, r equires 
utilities subject to the Conunission's jurisd: ction as of 
December 31st each year to fi l e an annual r eport on or before 
Marc h 31st of t he following year. Requests for extension must 
be in writing ondmust be fi l e d bofo ro Mnrc h 31. Onn ox to nalon 
o r JO dllys 11'1 uutomatl "d l ly C.Jiil n tud. Lo ng.:H ax t.w:::ilon s may be 
g r anted upo n showing of good cause . Incomplete or i ncorrect 
repo rts are considered d e linquent, with a 30 day grace pe riod 
allowed in which to supp ly the missing information. 

Th e xtent ond n.J urc o r a utility' s rcport in9 r qu i romont 
vn • •os wath il :s c lass, wha c h as dolo t mined by i ts <)t Oss a n nual 
revenues. Under 25-30. 110(4\, Florida Administrative Code, a 
Class A utility is one with gross annual revenues greater than 
$750,000. a Class 8 utility i s o ne with gross annual revenues 
between $1 50,000 a nd $750.000, and a C l ass C utili t y i s o ne 
with ~ross OIHllllll rovonuns ,JI $1'!0,000. 0 1 l oss. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(6) ( c), Florida Admin istrative 
Code, any u tility that fail s to timely file its annual report 
is subject to penalties absent demonstration of good cause for 
no ncompliance. The schedule of penalties is set o u t in Rule 
25-30.110(7), Florl dll Adminl ~ta.1llva 'odo: $.o.,. oo pot dny f or 
C lass A u ti lities; $13.50 per day for C lass B utilities; $3.00 
per day for Class C utilities. The penalty is based on the 
number of days elapsed between Ma rch 31 o r the approved 
extension date and the actual date of fi ling. The date of 
fi ling is included in computing t he d,Jys elnpsou. The 
Conuniss ion has dote a minud lhdl $ ..!SOO . 00 i s lhe tot a 1 maximum 
penalty which will be imposed for failure to timely file an 
annual report. 

Sun Country Estates Utility, Inc. (Sun Country) a Class C 
utility, hil S not time ly fil ed ol 1'}87 .JIHIII81 repo rt aS required 
by Rulo 2:> - JO.IIO, 1-" l Ott du AcJmllll !i llallvu Code. On Ma y l9, 
1988, a certified warning l etter wa s posted to Sun Country. 
The utility respo nded in a l ette r posted on May 3 1 , 1988 . The 
May 31, 1988 l etter st3tod that the annu a l repor t form wa s 
never received by the paaent company, Phoenix West , Inc. On 
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Marc h 2 0 , 1987. Co nso I i da ted Vista De velopment Corporation 
bought the stock of Phoenix West , Inc. The May 31, 1988 letter 
stated that t he utility was ag a in in t he process o f being 
t ransfo r r"d. Al so , Lhe Moy 3 1, 1988 lette r requested an I 
e x tensio n Cor filing . In a letter daled June 10, 1988 , Staff 
denied the extens ion r e quest and reminded the utility t hat 
pe nalties were accr u i ng. 

On Ju no 3. 1989 , Ens iqn Ba nk po s ted a l etter to t he 
Commiss i o n wh ich staled S n Co un l t' y E:Ha l os/Pnddock Downs 
(Phoen ix West, Inc.) was in t he process of being forec losed. 
The bank requested a blank ce po r t f o rm a nd a lso r e quested all 
future correspondence concerning t he ut ility be directed to 
them. A b l an k fo r m was mail e d to Ensign Bank on June 8, 1988. 
On Ju l)' 22 , 1988 , n wntninq l cLL•~ r I.JilS posted t o En s ign BAnk by 
ce r t i f i ed rna i 1 . 

Because Sun Country was a n o perating utility as of 
December 31, 1987, it i s t he entity responsible for fili ng the 
1987 annual repo rt. Based o n t he f o r ego ing, it appears that 
Sun Coun'try has fai led to c ompl y wi t h t he 1987 a nnua l report 
requHements and is in violation of Rule 25-30 . 110, Florida 
Admi ni strati ve Code . We , theref ore , find it appropriate to 
require the u ti li t y to s how cause, in writing, why it should 
no L be f i ned ot t oas t $ 3 .00 per day, up to $ 2500.00, Cor each 
day that its annua l report is de linque nt. 

In the even t tha t Sun Country fa i ls to file a timely 
res po nse ~o t he Commi ss i on' s s how cause order , we authorize I 
Sta[f Lo assess t ho fino pu rsuonl to t ho abo vo-c.i tod r ul e . If 
Sun Country fai l s to respond to reas onable co llect i on efforts 
made by this Commission, we d eem the fine to be uncollectible 
and he reby authorize refe rra l o f this ma t t er to the 
Compt r o lle r· s Off i ce f o r further co llect ion efforts bas ed on 
tho conc lusi o n t ho l :w c h fu•thc r o ffo r to by t h is Commiss ion 
would not be cost ef{uc l lv u . Two cortiCied l e lters requesti ng 
payme nt s hall const itute reasona ble co llection efforts. 

In cons ideratio n of t he forego ing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florid.:~ Public Service Commission t hat Sun 
Country Estates Utility, Inc. s hall show cause , in writing , why 
i t s ho u ld not be f ined at least $3 pe r day for each day that 
its 1987 annual report was de linque nt . It is further 

ORDERED t hat Sun Count ry Estates Ut ili t y, Inc.'s 
response must be recei ved by the Direc t or, Division of 
and Reporting, 101 East Ga ines Street, Tallahassee, 
32399-0 870, by t he c l ose of business o n Ju ly 10, 1989. 
further 

written 
Records 
Florida 
It is 

ORDERED that Sun Country Estates Utility, Inc . 's response 
mus t conta in specific al l egatio ns of fact and law. It is 
further I 
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ORDERED t hat Sun Country Estates Utility, Inc.'s 
opportunity to f i le a written response sha l l constitute i ts 
o pportunity to be heard prior to a final determination of 
no ncompl iance o r assessment of pena lty, as r equ ired under Rule 
25-30.110(6)(c ), Florida Administrative Code . I t i s furt her 

ORDERED that a fa ilure to file a timely written response 
to t his show c a use order shall constitute an admission of the 
facts alleged in the body of this order a nd a 1-raiver of a ny 
righ t to a hear ing . rt i s furthor 

ORDERED that, in t he event that Sun Country Estates 
Ut ility, Inc. files a writ t e n response which raises material 
questions of fact a nd r equests a heari ng pu rsu ant to Section 
120. 57 ( 1) , Florida S t iltutos , furt ho t• proceedi ngs may be 
schedu l ed before a fi na l determi nation on these matters i s 
made . lt i s f u rther 

ORDERED that if Sun Country Estates Utility, Inc . fails to 
make a time ly respo nse to t ho s ho w c nu:w o. dc r , staff is 
autho rincd t o as s ess t he t i ne pu rsuant to Rule 25-30.110, 
Florida Admi ni strative Code . It is further 

ORDERED that if a fine is assessed and Sun Coun try Estattls 
Ut i l ity, Inc. d o s no t r omlt payment, a t: ter reasonable 
c o llection efforts we deem the f ine to be uncollectible and 
a uthorize referral t o the Comptro ller 's Office for f urther 
d i spositio n . 

By ORDER of t he Florida Public Service Commission, 
t hi s 19th day of UINE 1989 

Re port ing 

( S E A L ) 

MAO 
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